## TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA RESOLUTION NO. 2016-R22

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA ESTABLISHING A NEW RATE FOR RESIDENTIAL GARBAGE AND RECYCLING PICKUP; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Town of Callahan's currently contracts with Advanced Disposal for the collection of refuse within the Town of Callahan;

**WHEREAS**, Section 155-7(E) of the Code of the Town of Callahan authorizes the Town Council to establish rates for garbage and recycling pick-up by resolution.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Callahan finds that current rates are insufficient and a new, higher rate will allow for adequate sanitation services within the Town; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town of Callahan, of Nassau County, Florida, that:

**Section 1**. The rate for garbage and recycling set forth in Code § 155-7(B) of the Code of the Town of Callahan shall be changed to \$12.19.

**Section 2**. This Resolution will become effective upon adoption and execution by Advanced Disposal Services.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, AND RESOLVED THIS 3rd DAY OF October , 2016.

ATTEST:

TOWN CLERK

TOWN COUNCIL PRESIDENT

TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

APPROVED:

ROBERT RAU, MAYOR